

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DOUGLAS MARSHALL,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 14-cv-12872

v.

Hon. Marianne O. Battani

CITY OF WARREN and
JAMES R. FOUTS, in his individual
capacity and in his official capacity as
mayor of Warren,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	vi
APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF SOUGHT	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
The City Hall Atrium Is Available for Public Use	2
The “Prayer Station”	3
The Proposed “Reason Station”	4
Mayor Fouts Rejects the Reason Station.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE DEFENDANTS ARE VIOLATING PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	7
A. Plaintiff is highly likely to succeed on the merits of his First Amendment claims.....	8
1. Defendants are violating the free speech guarantee of the First Amendment by discriminating against Plaintiff on the basis of the non-religious viewpoint he wishes to express.....	8
Protected Speech.....	9
Forum Analysis.....	10
Viewpoint Discrimination	11

2.	Defendants are also violating the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment by favoring religious speech over non-religious speech.	15
3.	Alternatively, if the court concludes that the prayer station is government speech, then it is prohibited by the Establishment Clause.	18
	(a) The prayer station is not government speech.	18
	(b) If the prayer station is government speech, it violates the Establishment Clause.	20
B.	Plaintiff will suffer irreparable injury absent preliminary injunctive relief.....	22
C.	The issuance of a preliminary injunction will not cause substantial harm to others.....	23
D.	The public interest will be served by a preliminary injunction.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	23
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v.</i> <i>City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	15
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	13
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	13
<i>Children First Found., Inc. v. Legreide</i> , 373 F. App’x 156 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	8, 22
<i>Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	15
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	17
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	16
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. City of Warren</i> , 707 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2013)	18, 19, 21

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... vii, 10, 12, 13

Kincaid v. Gibson, 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc)10

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... vii, 12

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)15

Miller v. City of Cincinnati, 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....10, 20, 24

Newsom v. Norris, 888 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)23

Parks v. City of Columbus, 395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005)9, 10

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....14

Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v.
Port Auth. of Allegheny County, 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....11

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)18, 21

Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville, 221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000)10

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... vii, 12, 14

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)20, 21

Satawa v. Macomb County Rd. Comm’n, 689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012).....21

Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of Va. Dep’t of Mot. Vehicles,
288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)11

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....16

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....16

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)15

Tyson Foods v. McReynolds, 865 F.3d 99 (6th Cir. 1989)23

United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....9

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....21

Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)17

Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Sch., 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994).....22

Washington v. Reno, 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)8

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....13
